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1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Falcone & Associates, LLC  

FLU Category: CMU-12

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: Approximately 17 acres

Community 
Plan Area: East Lake/Orient Park

Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:
The applicant seeks to develop an approximately 17-acre unified development consisting of a 264-unit apartment 
complex, an additional four “carriage apartment” units, and a 3.73-acre publicly accessible privately owned park with 
amenities. 
The property consists of a 15.67-acre portion zoned PD 06-0468, which is currently limited to 180 townhome units
with conditions pursuant to PD 06-0468. This development wrapped around an approximate 1.33-acre, AS-0.4 
(Agricultural, Single-Family Estate) zoning. The AS-0.4 property is developed with a single-family dwelling. 

Zoning: Existing Proposed
District(s) PD 06-0468 AS-0.4 PD 22-0682

Typical General Use(s) Townhomes Single-Family 
Residential/Agricultural Multifamily with Park

Acreage 15.67 acres 1.33 acres 17 acres

Density/Intensity ±11.49 du/ac. 1 du/2.5 ac.
20 du/ac. 8.1 ac. (flex area)

12 du/ac. 8.9 ac.

Mathematical Maximum* 180 Townhomes (PD) 1 dwelling 268 MF dwellings 
*number represents a pre-development approximation 

Development Standards: Existing Proposed
District(s) PD 06-0468 AS-0.4 PD 22-0682

Setbacks/Buffering and 
Screening

20’ setback. 
Structures over 20’ 
not subject to 
increased setbacks. 

50’ front 
25’ side
50’ rear

Side/Rear/Front: 
20’ Buffer / Type “B” Buffer

Building Setbacks: 50’

Height 45’ (35’ adjacent to 
folio 40485.0000) 50’ Up to 45’

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s) None requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code None Requested
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Planning Commission Recommendation: 
Consistent with conditions  

Development Services Recommendation: 
Supportable  

 
2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.1 Vicinity Map  

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
The site is located in the East Lake/Orient Park community on the west side of Clewis Avenue. The surrounding area is 
predominantly a mixture of single and multi-family residential, with a mobile home park to the northeast. The 
Hillsborough River bypass canal is located immediately to the west of the subject site. 
 
The site is within close proximity to Sabal Park, an employment center and is within the Interstate 75 corridor, which 
encourages urban level intensities. Transit service is provided along Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. connecting this 
site with the Brandon Mall. 
 
Th bj t it i d d b CMU 12 t th th t d t d U b Mi d 
2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0682 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP   

  

Page 3 of 16 

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: CMU-12 (Community Mixed Use -12) 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 20 dwelling per acre (CMU-12) 

Typical Uses: 

Typical uses in the CMU-12 include residential, community scale retail 
commercial, office uses, research corporate park uses, light industrial multi-
purpose and clustered residential and mixed-use projects at appropriate 
locations.  

 
 
 
 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  
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2.3 Immediate Area Map 

 
Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 
Permitted by 

Zoning District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North/Northeast AS-0.4  Min. lot size:  
2.5 ac. 

Agricultural / Single-family 
dwellings SF/Vacant/MH park (NE) 

South AS-0.4 & IPD-2  
(Interstate PD)  2.5 ac.   

Agricultural / Single-family 
dwellings (AS-0.4) / Comm., 

Res., Office, Ind. (IPD-2) 
Single-family homes 

East  AS-1,  
RMC-12, PD 43,560 sf Single-Family dwellings SF / Mobile Homes 

West Tampa Bypass 
Canal  NA  NA NA 

 
 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  
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2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)  
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Clewis Ave. County Local - 
Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 

Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  

 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 1,327 84 102 
Proposed 1,461 96 118 
Difference (+/-) +134 +12 +16 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  None None Meets LDC 
South  None None Meets LDC 
East X None None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Clewis Ave/Substandard Roadway Design Exception Requested Approvable 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes: 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

See report. 
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY  
 

   
 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission  
 Yes 
 No  Yes 

 No  
 Yes 
 No 

EPC staff may identify 
other legitimate concerns 
at any time prior to final 
project approval. 

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land 

Credit        
 Wellhead Protection Area                       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area  

 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other ___ ____ 

Public Facilities:  Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

 Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided   

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

This is an analysis for 
adequate facilities only 
and is NOT a 
determination of school 
concurrency. A school 
concurrency review will be 
issued PRIOR TO 
preliminary plat or site 
plan approval. 

Impact/Mobility Fees 
(Fee estimate is based on a 1,200 square foot, Multi-Family Units 1-2 story) 
Mobility: $5,995 * 268 units = $1,606,660 
Parks: $1,555 * 268 units      = $    416,740 
School: $3,891 * 268 units    = $1,042,788 
Fire: $249 * 268 units            = $      66,732 
Total Multi-Family (1-2 story)  = $3,132,920 
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Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Planning Commission  

 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met            N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No 

 

 
5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
5.1 Compatibility  
The site is located in the East Lake/Orient Park community on the west side of Clewis Avenue. The surrounding area is 
predominantly a mixture of single and multi-family residential, with a mobile home park to the northeast. The 
Hillsborough River bypass canal is located immediately to the west of the subject site. 
 
The request is to develop an approximately 17-acre unified development consisting of a 264-unit apartment complex, 
an additional four “carriage apartment” units, and a 3.73-acre publicly accessible privately owned park with amenities.  
The park will be owned and maintained by the multi-family apartment complex. The applicant requests to rezone the 
site to PD to develop a maximum of 268 multi-family dwelling units and a publicly accessible park. 
 
The subject site is surrounded by CMU-12 to the north, east and west, and Urban Mixed Use-20 (UMU-20) to the south. 
The request includes a flex of the Urban Mixed Use-20 (UMU-20) Future Land Use designation to the south (8.1 acres). 
The proposal is consistent with the Flex Provision Policies 7.2 and 7.3. The applicant is proposing a density of 268 units, 
which is approximately 15.7 dwelling units per acre. The request includes a 500’ flex of the UMU-20 to the south which 
is 8.1 acres. The proposed density utilizing the flex provision is consistent with the intended density for the CMU-12.  
The density calculations are as follows:  

 12 du/acre x 8.9 acres of CMU-12 = 106 units 
 20 du/acre x 8.1 acres of UMU-20 = 162 units 
 Total of 268 residential units  

 
Pursuant to Section 6.06.06, addressing compatibility with the adjacent residential the applicant has proposed a 20-foot 
buffer with Type B screening surrounding the perimeter of the property consistent with the Land Development Code.  
The application does not request any variations to Land Development Code Parts 6.06.00 (Landscaping/Buffering). The 
site will comply with and conform to all other applicable policies and regulations, including but not limited to, the 
Hillsborough County Land Development Code.  
 
The property lies within the City of Tampa Water Service Area. A 4-inch wastewater force main exists adjacent to the 
site, and is located within the west right-of-way of Clewis Avenue. The subject property is within the Urban Service Area 
and would require connect to the County’s potable water and wastewater systems. 
 
The proposed development falls within Zone “A” on the Airport Height Zoning Map. The Aviation Authority recommends 
that potential buyers should be informed that this location is in close proximity to Tampa Executive Airport and will be 
subject to aircraft overflight. The property falls outside of the 65 dnl noise contour and is a compatible use, but occupants 
may be subject to noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport. The airport suggests a noise reduction level of 
at least 25 db be incorporated into the design.  
 
The subject site meets the intent of the East Lake Orient Park Community Plan. The Plan proposes a publicly accessible 
new park with amenities in conjunction with the approval of new residential development. 
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5.2 Recommendation      
 
Based on the above consideration, staff finds the request APPROVABLE.  
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6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  
 
Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted May 24, 2022. 
 
 

1. Development shall be limited to 268 multi-family residential units, with a 3.73-acre publicly accessible 
private park located on the northern portion of the unified site plan.   

 
 Minimum Building Setback 

 from all Property lines:                 50 feet  
 Maximum Building Height:  45 feet  
 Maximum Impervious Area:        75 percent 

 
2. The subject property shall be subject to buffering and screening requirements of Section 6.06.06 of the 

Hillsborough County Land Development Code. The following standards shall comply.  
 
2.1 A minimum of 20-foot buffer with Type “B” screening shall be provided along the perimeter of the 

property. 
 

3. The proposed area designated as a private park shall consist of a total of +/- 3.73 acres.  The uses within the 
private park (open to the pubic) shall include the following elements:  

walking paths, bicycle rack, benches, shade trees, observation deck, dog park, wayfinding signage, pond, 
and open space. 

 
4. Since the developer is proposing a publicly accessible park which will be privately owned and maintained by 

the property owner, public access to the property must be ensured. As such, prior to or concurrent with the 
initial increment of development, the developer shall record in the Official Records of Hillsborough County 
a public access easement over the sidewalks and driveways which connect the proposed publicly accessible 
park with the vehicular and pedestrian access on Clewis Avenue and the pedestrian access connection 
between the apartment complex and the park. Said vehicular and pedestrian on Clewis Avenue shall be 
ungated. 

 
5. The project shall be permitted one full access connection on Clewis Avenue serving the residential 

development and one full access connection on Clewis Avenue to serve the publicly accessible park. 
 

6. If PD 22-0682 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated May 18, 2022) which 
was found approvable by the County Engineer (on May 31, 2022) for Clewis Avenue substandard road 
improvements. As Clewis Avenue is a substandard local roadway, the developer will be required to construct 
+/-1,530 feet of new 5-foot sidewalk on the west side of the roadway along the project frontage and south 
to the existing sidewalk. 

  
7. Notwithstanding anything on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle and 

pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the project boundaries. 
 

8. The subject rezoning includes parcels that are within the Urban Service Area and would require connection 
to the County’s potable water and wastewater systems. Approval of this application does not ensure that 
water will be available at the time when the applicant seeks permits to actually develop.  
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9. Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the 
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the 
development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does 
not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals. 

 
10. The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this correspondence, 

but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed in 
Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such impacts are necessary to 
accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. 

 
11. Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved wetland 

/ other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/ OSW line must appear 
on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as "Wetland Conservation 
Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC). 

 
12. Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending 

formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval by 
the appropriate regulatory agencies. 
 

13. Prior to Preliminary Plat or Site Development Plan approval, all trees qualifying as Grand Oaks as defined by 
the Land Development Code and as confirmed by the Natural Resource staff of Planning and Growth 
Management Department shall be shown on the Preliminary Plat or Site Development Plan. The location of 
vehicular use areas, buildings and stormwater treatment ponds may be modified to meet Grand Oak and 
other tree preservation and/or natural resource requirements of the Land Development Code provided the 
required building setback, buffer areas and building massing requirements are maintained. Notwithstanding 
the modifications allowed pursuant to this condition, the developer acknowledges that the Grand Oak, tree 
preservation and/or natural resource requirements may prevent development of the maximum number of 
units permitted by the rezoning. 
 

14. The proposed site falls within Zone "A" on the Airport Height Zoning Map. Any structure including 
construction equipment that exceeds 70 feet Above Mean Sea Level or requested by FAA may require an 
Airport Height Zoning Permit and must be reviewed by the Airport Zoning Director. 
 

15. If the notes and/or graphics on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land 
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically 
conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall 
be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 

 
16. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained 

in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable 
rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 

 
17. In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C,  the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal 

transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal 
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have 
not been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective  date 
of the PD unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC.  Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD 
General Site Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C. 
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brian Grady
Fri Jun  3 2022 08:34:45  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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              SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDNACE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
 
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required 
permits needed for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project 
will be required to comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary 
building permits for on-site structures. 
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) 
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 
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Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Clewis Ave. County Local - 
Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 

☐Sufficient ROW Width 

☐ Corridor Preservation Plan   
☐ Site Access Improvements  

 Substandard Road Improvements  
☐ Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 1,327 84 102 
Proposed 1,461 96 118 
Difference (+/-) +134 +12 +16 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.  
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  None None Meets LDC 
South  None None Meets LDC 
East X None None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Clewis Ave/Substandard Roadway Design Exception Requested Approvable 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes: 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See report. 



COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH 
LAND USE HEARING OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 

Application number: RZ-PD 22-0682 

Hearing date: June 13, 2022 

Applicant: Falcone & Associates, LLC 

Request: Rezone to Planned Development 

Location: 4504 Clewis Avenue, Tampa 

Parcel size: 17 acres +/- 

Existing zoning: PD 06-0468 and AS-0.4 

Future land use designation: CMU-12 (12 du/ga; 0.50 FAR) 

Service area: Urban 

Community planning area: East Lake Orient Park 
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A. APPLICATION REVIEW

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STAFF REPORT 
APPLICATION REVIEW SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
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Rezoning Application: PD 22-0682
Zoning Hearing Master Date: June 13, 2022

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date: August 25, 2022

Created 8-17-21

Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: S. Elise Batsel, Esq.;
Stearns Weaver Miller 

FLU Category: CMU-12

Service Area: Rural

Site Acreage: Approximately 17 acres

Community 
Plan Area: East Lake/Orient Park

Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:
The applicant seeks to develop an approximately 17-acre unified development consisting of a 264-unit apartment 
complex, an additional four “carriage apartment” units, and a 3.73-acre publicly accessible privately owned park with 
amenities. 
The property consists of a 15.67-acre portion zoned PD 06-0468, which is currently limited to 180 townhome units
with conditions pursuant to PD 06-0468. This development wrapped around an approximate 1.33-acre, AS-0.4 
(Agricultural, Single-Family Estate) zoning. The AS-0.4 property is developed with a single-family dwelling. 

Zoning: Existing Proposed
District(s) PD 06-0468 AS-0.4 PD 22-0682

Typical General Use(s) Townhomes Single-Family 
Residential/Agricultural Multifamily with Park

Acreage 15.67 acres 1.33 acres 17 acres

Density/Intensity ±11.49 du/ac. 1 du/2.5 ac.
20 du/ac. 8.1 ac. (flex area)

12 du/ac. 8.9 ac.

Mathematical Maximum* 180 Townhomes (PD) 1 dwelling 268 MF dwellings 
*number represents a pre-development approximation 

Development Standards: Existing Proposed
District(s) PD 06-0468 AS-0.4 PD 22-0682

Setbacks/Buffering and 
Screening

20’ setback. 
Structures over 20’ 
not subject to 
increased setbacks. 

50’ front 
25’ side
50’ rear

Side/Rear/Front: 
20’ Buffer / Type “B” Buffer

Building Setbacks: 50’

Height 45’ (35’ adjacent to 
folio 40485.0000) 50’ Up to 45’

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s) None requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code None Requested
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Planning Commission Recommendation: 
Consistent with conditions  

Development Services Recommendation: 
Supportable  

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.1 Vicinity Map  

Context of Surrounding Area: 
The site is located in the East Lake/Orient Park community on the west side of Clewis Avenue. The surrounding area is 
predominantly a mixture of single and multi-family residential, with a mobile home park to the northeast. The 
Hillsborough River bypass canal is located immediately to the west of the subject site. 

The site is within close proximity to Sabal Park, an employment center and is within the Interstate 75 corridor, which 
encourages urban level intensities. Transit service is provided along Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. connecting this 
site with the Brandon Mall. 

Th bj t it i d d b CMU 12 t th th t d t d U b Mi d

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 
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2.2 Future Land Use Map 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: CMU-12 (Community Mixed Use -12) 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 20 dwelling per acre (CMU-12) 

Typical Uses: 

Typical uses in the CMU-12 include residential, community scale retail 
commercial, office uses, research corporate park uses, light industrial multi-
purpose and clustered residential and mixed-use projects at appropriate 
locations.  

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 
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2.3 Immediate Area Map 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 
Permitted by 

Zoning District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North/Northeast AS-0.4 Min. lot size: 
2.5 ac. 

Agricultural / Single-family 
dwellings SF/Vacant/MH park (NE) 

South AS-0.4 & IPD-2 
(Interstate PD) 2.5 ac. 

Agricultural / Single-family 
dwellings (AS-0.4) / Comm., 

Res., Office, Ind. (IPD-2) 
Single-family homes 

East AS-1, 
RMC-12, PD 43,560 sf Single-Family dwellings SF / Mobile Homes 

West Tampa Bypass 
Canal  NA NA NA 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 
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ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP 

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan) 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0682 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT) 

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Clewis Ave. County Local - 
Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road

Sufficient ROW Width

Corridor Preservation Plan
Site Access Improvements
Substandard Road Improvements

Other

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips

Existing 1,327 84 102 
Proposed 1,461 96 118 
Difference (+/-) +134 +12 +16
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North None None Meets LDC 
South None None Meets LDC 
East X None None Meets LDC 
West None None Meets LDC 
Notes: 

Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Clewis Ave/Substandard Roadway Design Exception Requested Approvable 

Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes: 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary 

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested
Off-Site Improvements Provided

Yes  N/A
No

Yes
No

See report. 

8 of 35



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0682 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP 

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY 

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission 
Yes
No Yes

No
Yes
No

EPC staff may identify 
other legitimate concerns 
at any time prior to final 
project approval. 

Natural Resources Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Check if Applicable: 
Wetlands/Other Surface Waters
Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land

Credit
Wellhead Protection Area
Surface Water Resource Protection Area

Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
Significant Wildlife Habitat
Coastal High Hazard Area
Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
Adjacent to ELAPP property
Other ___ ____

Public Facilities: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested
Off-site Improvements Provided

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa
Rural        City of Temple Terrace

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

This is an analysis for 
adequate facilities only 
and is NOT a 
determination of school 
concurrency. A school 
concurrency review will be 
issued PRIOR TO 
preliminary plat or site 
plan approval. 

Impact/Mobility Fees 
(Fee estimate is based on a 1,200 square foot, Multi-Family Units 1-2 story) 
Mobility: $5,995 * 268 units = $1,606,660 
Parks: $1,555 * 268 units      = $    416,740 
School: $3,891 * 268 units    = $1,042,788 
Fire: $249 * 268 units            = $      66,732 
Total Multi-Family (1-2 story)  = $3,132,920 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0682 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP 

Comprehensive Plan: Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Planning Commission 

Meets Locational Criteria       N/A
Locational Criteria Waiver Requested
Minimum Density Met N/A

Yes
No

Inconsistent
Consistent

Yes
No

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Compatibility 
The site is located in the East Lake/Orient Park community on the west side of Clewis Avenue. The surrounding area is 
predominantly a mixture of single and multi-family residential, with a mobile home park to the northeast. The 
Hillsborough River bypass canal is located immediately to the west of the subject site. 

The request is to develop an approximately 17-acre unified development consisting of a 264-unit apartment complex, 
an additional four “carriage apartment” units, and a 3.73-acre publicly accessible privately owned park with amenities.  
The park will be owned and maintained by the multi-family apartment complex. The applicant requests to rezone the 
site to PD to develop a maximum of 268 multi-family dwelling units and a publicly accessible park. 

The subject site is surrounded by CMU-12 to the north, east and west, and Urban Mixed Use-20 (UMU-20) to the south. 
The request includes a flex of the Urban Mixed Use-20 (UMU-20) Future Land Use designation to the south (8.1 acres). 
The proposal is consistent with the Flex Provision Policies 7.2 and 7.3. The applicant is proposing a density of 268 units, 
which is approximately 15.7 dwelling units per acre. The request includes a 500’ flex of the UMU-20 to the south which 
is 8.1 acres. The proposed density utilizing the flex provision is consistent with the intended density for the CMU-12.  
The density calculations are as follows:  

12 du/acre x 8.9 acres of CMU-12 = 106 units
20 du/acre x 8.1 acres of UMU-20 = 162 units
Total of 268 residential units

Pursuant to Section 6.06.06, addressing compatibility with the adjacent residential the applicant has proposed a 20-foot 
buffer with Type B screening surrounding the perimeter of the property consistent with the Land Development Code.  
The application does not request any variations to Land Development Code Parts 6.06.00 (Landscaping/Buffering). The 
site will comply with and conform to all other applicable policies and regulations, including but not limited to, the 
Hillsborough County Land Development Code.  

The property lies within the City of Tampa Water Service Area. A 4-inch wastewater force main exists adjacent to the 
site, and is located within the west right-of-way of Clewis Avenue. The subject property is within the Urban Service Area 
and would require connect to the County’s potable water and wastewater systems. 

The proposed development falls within Zone “A” on the Airport Height Zoning Map. The Aviation Authority recommends 
that potential buyers should be informed that this location is in close proximity to Tampa Executive Airport and will be 
subject to aircraft overflight. The property falls outside of the 65 dnl noise contour and is a compatible use, but occupants 
may be subject to noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport. The airport suggests a noise reduction level of 
at least 25 db be incorporated into the design.  

The subject site meets the intent of the East Lake Orient Park Community Plan. The Plan proposes a publicly accessible 
new park with amenities in conjunction with the approval of new residential development. 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0682 
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BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP 

5.2 Recommendation      

Based on the above consideration, staff finds the request APPROVABLE. 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0682 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP 

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  

Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted May 24, 2022. 

1. Development shall be limited to 268 multi-family residential units, with a 3.73-acre publicly accessible
private park located on the northern portion of the unified site plan.

Minimum Building Setback
from all Property lines:     50 feet 
Maximum Building Height: 45 feet 
Maximum Impervious Area:        75 percent

2. The subject property shall be subject to buffering and screening requirements of Section 6.06.06 of the
Hillsborough County Land Development Code. The following standards shall comply.

2.1 A minimum of 20-foot buffer with Type “B” screening shall be provided along the perimeter of the 
property. 

3. The proposed area designated as a private park shall consist of a total of +/- 3.73 acres.  The uses within the
private park (open to the pubic) shall include the following elements:

walking paths, bicycle rack, benches, shade trees, observation deck, dog park, wayfinding signage, pond, 
and open space. 

4. Since the developer is proposing a publicly accessible park which will be privately owned and maintained by
the property owner, public access to the property must be ensured. As such, prior to or concurrent with the
initial increment of development, the developer shall record in the Official Records of Hillsborough County
a public access easement over the sidewalks and driveways which connect the proposed publicly accessible
park with the vehicular and pedestrian access on Clewis Avenue and the pedestrian access connection
between the apartment complex and the park. Said vehicular and pedestrian on Clewis Avenue shall be
ungated.

5. The project shall be permitted one full access connection on Clewis Avenue serving the residential
development and one full access connection on Clewis Avenue to serve the publicly accessible park.

6. If PD 22-0682 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated May 18, 2022) which
was found approvable by the County Engineer (on May 31, 2022) for Clewis Avenue substandard road
improvements. As Clewis Avenue is a substandard local roadway, the developer will be required to construct 
+/-1,530 feet of new 5-foot sidewalk on the west side of the roadway along the project frontage and south
to the existing sidewalk.

7. Notwithstanding anything on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle and
pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the project boundaries.

8. The subject rezoning includes parcels that are within the Urban Service Area and would require connection
to the County’s potable water and wastewater systems. Approval of this application does not ensure that
water will be available at the time when the applicant seeks permits to actually develop.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0682 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP 

9. Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the
development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does
not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.

10. The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this correspondence,
but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed in
Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such impacts are necessary to
accomplish reasonable use of the subject property.

11. Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved wetland
/ other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/ OSW line must appear 
on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as "Wetland Conservation
Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC).

12. Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending
formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval by
the appropriate regulatory agencies.

13. Prior to Preliminary Plat or Site Development Plan approval, all trees qualifying as Grand Oaks as defined by
the Land Development Code and as confirmed by the Natural Resource staff of Planning and Growth
Management Department shall be shown on the Preliminary Plat or Site Development Plan. The location of
vehicular use areas, buildings and stormwater treatment ponds may be modified to meet Grand Oak and
other tree preservation and/or natural resource requirements of the Land Development Code provided the
required building setback, buffer areas and building massing requirements are maintained. Notwithstanding 
the modifications allowed pursuant to this condition, the developer acknowledges that the Grand Oak, tree
preservation and/or natural resource requirements may prevent development of the maximum number of
units permitted by the rezoning.

14. The proposed site falls within Zone "A" on the Airport Height Zoning Map. Any structure including
construction equipment that exceeds 70 feet Above Mean Sea Level or requested by FAA may require an
Airport Height Zoning Permit and must be reviewed by the Airport Zoning Director.

15. If the notes and/or graphics on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically
conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall 
be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval.

16. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained
in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable 
rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

17. In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C,  the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal
transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have
not been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective  date
of the PD unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC.  Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD
General Site Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0682 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

J. Brian Grady
Fri Jun  3 2022 08:34:45

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures. 
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B. HEARING SUMMARY

This case was heard by the Hillsborough County Land Use Hearing Officer on June 13, 
2022. Mr. Brian Grady of the Hillsborough County Development Services Department 
introduced the petition. 

Applicant 
Ms. Elise Batsel spoke on behalf of the applicant. Ms. Batsel presented the rezoning 
request and provided testimony as reflected in the hearing transcript, a copy of which is 
attached to and made a part of this recommendation. 

Mr. David Smith provided expert testimony on planning issues related to the rezoning 
request as reflected in the hearing transcript, a copy of which is attached to and made a 
part of this recommendation. 

Development Services Department 
Mr. Tim Lampkin, Hillsborough County Development Services Department, presented a 
summary of the findings and analysis as detailed in the staff report previously submitted 
into the record.  

Planning Commission 
Ms. Melissa Lienhard, Hillsborough County City-County Planning Commission, presented 
a summary of the findings and analysis as detailed in the Planning Commission report 
previously submitted into the record.  

Proponents 
The hearing officer asked whether there was anyone at the hearing in person or online to 
speak in support of the application. There were none. 

Opponents 
The hearing officer asked whether there was anyone at the hearing in person or online to 
speak in opposition to the application. There were none. 

Development Services Department 
Mr. Grady stated Development Services Department had nothing further. 

Applicant Rebuttal 
Ms. Batsel stated the applicant had nothing further. 

The hearing officer closed the hearing RZ-PD 22-0682. 

C. EVIDENCE SUMBITTED

Ms. Batsel submitted into the record at the hearing a copy of the applicant’s presentation 
packet. 
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D. FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The Subject Property consists of approximately 17 acres at 4504 Clewis Avenue, 

Tampa, located on the west side of Clewis Avenue, north of State Road 574. 
 

2. The Subject Property is designated CMU-12 on the Future Land Use Map and is 
zoned PD 06-0468 and AS-0.4. 
 

3. The Subject Property is in the Urban Services Area and is within the geographical 
boundaries of the East Lake Orient Park Community Plan. 
 

4. The Subject Property consists of 15.67 acres zoned PD 06-0468, which allows 180 
townhome units, and approximately 1.33 acres zoned AS-0.4 (Agricultural, Single-
Family Estate) zoning. The AS-0.4 portion of the Subject Property is developed 
with a single-family dwelling. 
 

5. The applicant is requesting to rezone the Subject Property to allow a 264-unit 
apartment complex, four carriage apartment units, and a 3.73-acre publicly 
accessible privately owned park with amenities. Planning Commission staff found 
the requested rezoning complies with Future Land Use (FLU) policies 19.1 and 
19.2, which require two land uses for projects in CMU-12 land use category that 
are 10 or more acres. The secondary use exceeds the minimum size of 10 percent 
of the site. 
 

6. The applicant is requesting a 500-foot flex of the UMU-20 land use designation to 
the south, which is 8.1 acres. Planning Commission staff found the proposal is 
consistent with the flex provisions at FLU policies 7.2 and 7.3 and the proposed 
density applying the flex provisions is consistent with the intended density for the 
CMU-12 land use category. Planning Commission staff found the proposed density 
is compatible with the existing character of development in the area. 
 

7. The applicant requested a Design Exception for Clewis Avenue substandard 
roadway improvements, which the County Engineer found approvable. The 
developer will be required to construct 1,530 feet +/- of new 5-foot sidewalk on the 
west side of the roadway along the project frontage and south to the existing 
sidewalk. 
 

8. The area surrounding the Subject Property is predominantly a mixture of single 
and multi-family residential, with a mobile home park to the northeast. The 
Hillsborough River bypass canal is located immediately to the west. The Subject 
Property is in proximity to Sabal Park, which is an employment center, and is within 
the Interstate 75 corridor, which encourages urban-level intensities.  
 

9. Adjacent uses include properties to the north and northeast zoned AS-0.4, some 
of which are vacant and others developed in single-family residential and a mobile 
home park; properties to the south zoned AS-0.4 and IPD-2 developed in single-
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family homes; properties to the east zoned AS-1, RMC-12, and PD and developed 
with single-family homes and mobile homes; the bypass canal to the west. 

10. Development Services staff found the request approvable with the conditions
enumerated in the staff report based on the applicant’s general site plan submitted
May 24, 2022.

11. Planning Commission staff found the proposed rezoning meets the intent of the
East Lake Orient Park Community Plan, which seeks new park and recreation
facilities in conjunction with approval of new residential development. Planning
Commission staff found the request compatible with the existing and planned
development pattern in the surrounding area and consistent with the Future of
Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County,
subject to the conditions proposed by Development Services Department.

E. FINDINGS OF COMPLIANCE OR NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

The proposed request for a rezoning to Planned Development is in compliance with, and 
does further the intent of the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Future of Hillsborough 
Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County and is compatible with the 
existing and planned development pattern found in the surrounding area. 

F. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A development order is consistent with the comprehensive plan if “the land uses, densities 
or intensities, and other aspects of development permitted by such order…are compatible 
with and further the objectives, policies, land uses, and densities or intensities in the 
comprehensive plan and if it meets all other criteria enumerated by the local government.” 
§ 163.3194(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2022). Based on the evidence and testimony submitted in
the record and at the hearing, including reports and testimony of Development Services
Staff and Planning Commission staff, applicant’s testimony and evidence, there is
substantial competent evidence demonstrating the requested rezoning to Planned
Development is consistent with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for
Unincorporated Hillsborough County.

G. SUMMARY

The applicant is requesting to rezone the Subject Property to allow a 264-unit apartment 
complex, four carriage apartment units, and a 3.73-acre publicly accessible privately 
owned park with amenities. The applicant is requesting a 500-foot flex of the UMU-20 
land use designation to the south, which is 8.1 acres. The applicant requested a Design 
Exception for Clewis Avenue substandard roadway improvements, which the County 
Engineer found approvable. 
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H. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, this recommendation 
is for APPROVAL of the rezoning to Planned Development subject to the conditions 
enumerated in the staff report based on the applicant’s general site plan submitted May 
24, 2022. 

Pamela Jo Hatley PhD, JD  Date:
Land Use Hearing Officer
Pamela Jo Hatley PhD, JD 

July 6, 2022
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Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning 

Hearing Date: 
June 13, 2022

Report Prepared:
June 1, 2022

Petition: PD 22-0682

4504 Clewis Avenue

West side of Clewis Avenue, north of State Road 
574

Summary Data:

Comprehensive Plan Finding: CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use: Community Mixed Use-12 (12 du/ga; 0.50 FAR)

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan: East Lake Orient Park

Rezoning Request: Rezone from Planned Development (PD) to PD to
develop a maximum of 268 dwelling units and a
park open to the public

Parcel Size (Approx.): 17 +/- acres

Street Functional
Classification:   

Clewis Avenue – Local
State Road 574 – State Principal Arterial

Locational Criteria: N/A

Evacuation Area: C, D & E

Cont
Add t

Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org

planner@plancom.org
813 – 272 – 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18th floor 

Tampa, FL, 33602
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Context 
 

 The subject site is located on the west side of Clewis Avenue, north of State Road 574 on 
approximately 17 acres. The site is in the Urban Service Area and within the limits of the 
East Lake Orient Park Community Plan. 
 

 The site has a Future Land Use designation of Community Mixed Use-12 (CMU-12), with 
typical uses such as residential, community scale retail commercial, office uses, research 
corporate park uses, light industrial multi-purpose and clustered residential and/or mixed-
use projects at appropriate locations. 

 
 The subject site is surrounded by CMU-12 to the north, east and west, and Urban Mixed 

Use-20 (UMU-20) to the south. The Tampa Bypass Canal is located immediately to the 
west, and there is single family residential and a mobile home park to the north, east and 
south. 

 
 The subject site is zoned Planned Development (PD) and Agricultural, Single-Family 

Estate (AS-0.4).  In the general vicinity, the site is mainly surrounded by PD and AS-0.4 
zoning. 
 

 The applicant requests to rezone the site to PD to develop a maximum of 268 dwelling 
units and a publicly accessible park. The request includes a flex of the Urban Mixed Use-
20 (UMU-20) Future Land Use designation to the south (8.1 acres).  

 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a 
basis for a consistency finding. 
 
Future Land Use Element 
 
Urban Service Area 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area 
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the 
planning horizon of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede 
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this 
objective.   
 
Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
Relationship to the Future Land Use Map 
 
Policy 7.3:  
The land use category boundaries may be considered for interpretation as flexible boundaries in 
accordance with the Flex Provision as follows: 
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 Through application of the flex provision, the land use category boundaries shall be 
deemed to extend beyond the precise line to include property adjoining or separated by 
a man made or natural feature from the existing boundary line.  

 The line may be relocated a maximum of 500 feet from the existing land use boundary of 
the adopted Land Use Plan Map. Right-of-Way is not included in the measurement of 
the 500 foot flex. 

 No new flexes can be extended from an existing flexed area. 
 All flexes must be parallel to the land use category line. 
 Flexes are not permitted in the Rural Area or in areas specified in Community Plans. 

Flexes are also not permitted from the Urban Service Area into the Rural Area. All flexes 
in the Rural Area approved prior to July 2007 are recognized and are not to be 
considered non-conforming.  

 Flexes to increase residential density are not permitted in the Coastal High Hazard Area. 
 Flexes are not permitted from a municipality into the unincorporated county.  
 A flex must be requested as part of planned development or site plan oriented rezoning 

application. Major Modification to approved zoning that changes the intensity, density or 
the range of uses will require that the previous flex request be re-evaluated for 
consistency and a new flex request may be required. 

 Applicants requesting a flex must provide written justification that they meet the criteria 
for a flex as outlined below.  

 The Board of County Commissioners may flex the plan category boundary to recognize 
or grant a zoning district which is not permitted in the land use category but lies within 
the distance of a conforming land use category, as described above. Prior to the 
determination by the Board of County Commissioner, the staff of the Planning 
Commission shall make a recommendation on the consistency of the request with the 
Comprehensive Plan 

 
Policy 7.4:  
The criteria for consideration of a flex request are as follows:  

 The availability and adequacy of public facilities to serve the proposed development 
accommodated by the flex;  

 The compatibility with surrounding land uses and their density and intensity;  
 The utilization of the flex furthers other goals, objectives and policies of the Future Land 

Use Element. 
 
Land Use Categories  
  
Objective 8:  The Future Land Use Map will include Land Use Categories which outline the 
maximum level of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed and planned for 
an area.   A table of the land use categories and description of each category can be found in 
Appendix A.   
  
Policy 8.1:  The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential 
density, functional use, and the physical composition of the land.  The integration of these factors 
sets the general atmosphere and character of each land use category.  Each category has a 
range of potentially permissible uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative 
of the character of uses permitted within the land use designation.  Not all of those potential uses 
are routinely acceptable anywhere within that land use category.   
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Relationship to Land Development Regulations 
 
Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with 
the Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those 
development regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. 
Whenever feasible and consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development 
regulations shall be designed to provide flexible, alternative solutions to problems.   
 
Policy 9.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted 
within that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is 
inconsistent with the plan. 
 
Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development 
regulations as established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the 
federal government unless such requirements have been previously waived by those 
governmental bodies. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development 

 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection – The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those 
that will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, 
all new development must conform to the following policies. 

 
Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering, and screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 
a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 
 
Policy 17.7:  New development and redevelopment must mitigate the adverse noise, visual, odor 
and vibration impacts created by that development upon all adjacent land uses. 
 
Mixed Use Land Use Categories 
 
Objective 19: All development in the mixed use categories shall be integrated and interconnected 
to each other. 
 
Policy 19.1: Larger new projects proposed in all mixed use plan categories shall be required to 
develop with a minimum of 2 land uses in accordance with the following:  

 Requirements for 2 land uses will apply to properties 10 acres or greater in the RMU-35, 
UMU-20, and CMU-12 land use categories, and to properties 20 acres or greater in the 
SMU-6 and NMU-4 land use categories.  

 At least 10% of the total building square footage in the project shall be used for uses 
other than the primary use. 
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Policy 19.2: In the mixed use land use categories, when two or more uses are required on the 
same project, then the development shall be implemented through a zoning district that 
demonstrates street connectivity, description of land uses, and site placement, access locations 
and internal connections at a minimum. 
 
Community Design Component (CDC) 
 
5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD LEVEL DESIGN  
5.1 COMPATIBILITY 
 
OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed 
in a way that is compatible with the established character of the surrounding neighborhood.   
 
Policy 12-1.4: Compatibility may be achieved through the utilization of site design techniques 
including but not limited to transitions in uses, buffering, setbacks, open space and graduated 
height restrictions, to affect elements such as height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, 
pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, 
noise, odor and architecture. 
 
Livable Communities Element:  East Lake Orient Park Community Plan 

Parks, Recreation, and Natural Resources – Protect and enhance East Lake-Orient Park’s natural 
environment. 

 Seek new park and recreation facilities in conjunction with the approval of new residential 
development. 

 The Hillsborough River and the Tampa By-Pass Canal are key community assets that 
should be enjoyed by all. Public access should be maintained in all new developments 
adjacent to these resources. 

 
Housing – Create housing opportunities. 

 Support affordable housing opportunities that accommodate a diverse population and 
income levels and promote home ownership. 
 

Staff Analysis of Goals Objectives and Policies: 
The subject site is located on the west side of Clewis Avenue, north of State Road 574 on 
approximately 17 acres. The site is in the Urban Service Area and within the limits of the 
East Lake Orient Park Community Plan. The applicant requests rezone the site to PD to 
develop a maximum of 268 dwelling units and a publicly accessible park. The request 
includes a flex of the Urban Mixed Use-20 (UMU-20) Future Land Use designation to the 
south (8.1 acres). 
 
The subject site is in the Urban Service Area where according to Objective 1 of the Future 
Land Use Element (FLUE), 80 percent of the county’s growth is to be directed. Policy 1.4 
requires all new developments to be compatible with the surrounding area, noting that 
“Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.” The 
proposed residential density in the Urban Service Area is compatible with the existing 
character of development in the area as it is surrounded by the CMU-12 and UMU-20 
designation with single family residential and mobile homes.  
 
The proposal is consistent with the Flex Provision Policies 7.2 and 7.3. The applicant is 
proposing a density of 268 units, which is approximately 15.7 dwelling units per acre. The 



PD 22-0682 6 
 

request includes a 500’ flex of the UMU-20 to the south which is 8.1 acres. The proposed 
density utilizing the flex provision is consistent with the intended density for the CMU-12. 
The density calculations are as follows: 12 du/ga x 8.9 acres of CMU-12 = 106 units, 20 
du/ga x 8.1 acres of UMU-20 = 162 units, which totals 268 residential units. 
 
The proposed rezoning meets the intent of Objective 16 and policies 16.2, 16.3, and 17.7. 
The proposal includes appropriate setbacks, landscape buffers and fencing around the 
perimeter of the property. In addition, the stormwater retention area in the park on the 
north side of the property serves as a buffer from the single family residential to the north. 
The proposed residential apartments and public park is consistent with the residential 
density and neighborhood uses that are intended in the CMU-12 Future Land Use category.  
 
Objective 19 and associated Policies 19.1 and 19.2 require two land uses for projects in 
the CMU-12 that are 10 acres or greater. The secondary use must be 10% of the site. The 
proposal includes a publicly accessible park that is 3.73 acres in size, which exceeds this 
requirement. The applicant has committed to park amenities including walking paths, bike 
rack, benches, shade trees, wayfinding signage, observation deck, dog park, pond and 
open space, which have been memorialized in the Conditions of Approval.  
 
Objective 12-1 and Policy 12-1.4 of the Community Design Component (CDC) discuss how 
new development shall be compatible with the established character of the surrounding 
area. The development pattern and character of Clewis Avenue contains residential uses 
and therefore the proposed residential use is compatible with the surrounding 
development pattern.  
 
The subject site meets the intent of the East Lake Orient Park Community Plan. The Plan 
seeks new park and recreation facilities in conjunction with the approval of new residential 
development. In addition, the Community Plan states that the Tampa Bypass Canal should 
be enjoyed by all, which the proposed park would help facilitate. Finally, the Plan seeks to 
create housing opportunities for a diverse population and income level. The proposed 
development meets the intent of the housing goals in the plan.   
 
Overall, staff finds that the proposed residential apartments and publicly accessible park 
would facilitate growth within the Urban Service Area and supports the vision of the East 
Lake Orient Park Community Plan. The proposed Planned Development would allow for 
development that is consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Future Land 
Use Element of the Future of Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan 
for Unincorporated Hillsborough County. The request is compatible with the existing 
development pattern found within the surrounding area.  
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Planned 
Development CONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County, subject to the conditions proposed by the Development 
Services Department.   
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Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Clewis Ave. County Local - 
Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 

☐Sufficient ROW Width 

☐ Corridor Preservation Plan   
☐ Site Access Improvements  

 Substandard Road Improvements  
☐ Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 1,327 84 102 
Proposed 1,461 96 118 
Difference (+/-) +134 +12 +16 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.  
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  None None Meets LDC 
South  None None Meets LDC 
East X None None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Clewis Ave/Substandard Roadway Design Exception Requested Approvable 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes: 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See report. 
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Hartshorn, Sarah

From: Hartshorn, Sarah
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 2:51 PM
To: Clock, Dessa
Subject: Revised Rezone Comments

Hi Dessa, 
 
EPC has reviewed the revised site plan and request for REZ 22-0682 and has no changes to current comments. 
 
Thank you! 
 
Sarah Hartshorn 
Environmental Scientist 
Wetlands Division 
(813)627-2600 ext. 1237 I www.epchc.org 
 
Environmental Protection Commission 
3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619 
Our mission is “to protect our natural resources, environment, and quality of life in Hillsborough County” 
Follow us on: Twitter | Facebook | YouTube 
Track Permit Applications  
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Steffanie L. Wickham  WASTE DIVISION 
Sterlin Woodard, P.E.  WETLANDS  DIVISION 

 

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619  -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
 

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 

PETITION NO.:  22-0682 

EPC REVIEWER:  Sarah Hartshorn 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 X 1237 

EMAIL:  hartshorns@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE:  April 13, 2022 

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  4504 Clewis Ave, 
Tampa, FL 

FOLIO #:  040483.0000 

STR: 06-29S-20E 

REQUESTED ZONING:  From PD (AS-0.4) to PD (CMU-12) 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT YES 
SITE INSPECTION DATE 4/12/22 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY NA 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

Wetland area in NW corner and a ditch running 
along N property line 

The EPC Wetlands Division has reviewed the proposed rezoning. In the site plan’s current 
configuration, a resubmittal is not necessary. If the zoning proposal changes and/or the site plans are 
altered, EPC staff will need to review the zoning again. This project as submitted is conceptually 
justified to move forward through the zoning review process as long as the following conditions are 
included:  

 
 Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the 

Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary 
for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, 
and does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.  
 

 The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this 
correspondence, but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC 
Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such 
impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. 
 

 Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved 
wetland / other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan.  The wetland/ 
OSW line must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be 



REZ 22-0682 
April 13, 2022 
Page 2 of 2 
 

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619  -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
 

labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development 
Code (LDC). 

 
 Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change 

pending formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries 
and approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies. 

 
INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
The following specific comments are made for informational purposes only and to provide guidance as 
to the EPC review process.  However, future EPC staff review is not limited to the following, regardless 
of the obviousness of the concern as raised by the general site plan and EPC staff may identify other 
legitimate concerns at any time prior to final project approval. 
 
 The subject property contains wetland/OSW areas, which have not been delineated. Knowledge of 

the actual extent of the wetland and OSW are necessary in order to verify the avoidance of wetland 
impacts pursuant to Chapter 1-11.  Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or 
other development, the wetlands/OSWs must be field delineated in their entirety by EPC staff or 
Southwest Florida Water Management District staff (SWFWMD) and the wetland line surveyed.  
Once delineated, surveys must be submitted for review and formal approval by EPC staff.   
 

 Chapter 1-11, prohibits wetland impacts unless they are necessary for reasonable use of the property.  
Staff of the EPC recommends that this requirement be taken into account during the earliest stages of 
site design so that wetland impacts are avoided or minimized to the greatest extent possible.  The 
size, location, and configuration of the wetlands may result in requirements to reduce or reconfigure 
the improvements depicted on the plan.   
 

 The Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) defines wetlands and other surface 
waters as Environmentally Sensitive Areas.  Pursuant to the LDC, wetlands and other surface waters 
are further defined as Conservation Areas or Preservation Areas and these areas must be designated 
as such on all development plans and plats.  A minimum setback must be maintained around the 
Conservation/Preservation Area and the setback line must also be shown on all future plan 
submittals. 

 
 Any activity interfering with the integrity of wetland(s) or other surface water(s), such as clearing, 

excavating, draining or filling, without written authorization from the Executive Director of the EPC 
or  authorized agent, pursuant to Section 1-11.07, would be a violation of Section 17 of the 
Environmental Protection Act of Hillsborough County, Chapter 84-446, and of Chapter 1-11. 

 
 

Sjh/mst   



Adequate Facilities Analysis: Rezoning

School Data McDonald
Elementary

Jennings 
Middle

Armwood
High

FISH Capacity
Total school capacity as reported to the Florida Inventory of School 
Houses (FISH)

666 1203 2465

2021-22 Enrollment
K-12 enrollment on 2021-22 40th day of school. This count is used to 
evaluate school concurrency per Interlocal Agreements with area
jurisdictions

523 726 2176

Current Utilization
Percentage of school capacity utilized based on 40th day enrollment
and FISH capacity

79% 60% 88%

Concurrency Reservations
Existing concurrency reservations due to previously approved 
development. Source: CSA Tracking Sheet as of 04-22-2022

74 107 197

Students Generated
Estimated number of new students expected in development based 
on adopted generation rates. Source: Duncan Associates, School 
Impact Fee Study for Hillsborough County, Florida, Dec. 2019

31 11 14

Proposed Utilization
School capacity utilization based on 40th day enrollment, existing 
concurrency reservations, and estimated student generation for 
application

94% 70% 97%

Notes: Adequate capacity currently exists at McDonald Elementary, Jennings Middle and Armwood High School for the estimated 
number of students generated by the proposed project.

This is an analysis for adequate facilities only and is NOT a determination of school concurrency. A school concurrency 
review will be issued PRIOR TO preliminary plat or site plan approval.

Michelle Orton, General Manager
Growth Management and Planning & Siting
Hillsborough County Public Schools
E: michelle.orton@hcps.net
P: 813.272.4896

Date: April 28, 2022

Jurisdiction: Hillsborough County

Case Number: RZ 22-0682

HCPS #: RZ-447

Address: 4505 Clewis Avenue, Tampa

Parcel Folio Number(s): 040483.0000                       

Acreage: 17 (+/- acres)

Proposed Zoning: PD

Future Land Use: CMU-12

Maximum Residential Units: 268 Units 

Residential Type: Multi-family



PD- 58 

 

AVIATION AUTHORITY LAND USE REVIEW 

Hillsborough County - OPTIX 

 

DATE: May 26, 2022   

PROPOSED USE INFORMATION: 

Case No.: 22-0682 Reviewer: Tony Mantegna  

Location: Clewis Ave   

Folio: 40483.0000   

Current use of Land: vacant   

Zoning: PD   

REQUEST: Multi-family   

 

COMMENTS: 

The proposed site falls within Zone "A" on the Airport Height Zoning Map. Any structure 
including construction equipment that exceeds 70 feet Above Mean Sea Level or requested by 
FAA may require an Airport Height Zoning Permit and must be reviewed by the Airport Zoning 
Director. 

 

 Compatible without conditions (see comments above) -       

 Not compatible (comments) -       

 Compatible with conditions (see comments above) – Potential buyers should be informed 
this location is in close proximity to Tampa Executive Airport and will be subject to aircraft 
overflight. The property falls outside of the 65 dnl noise contour and is a compatible use but 
occupants may be subjected to noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport. The 
Aviation Authority suggests a noise reduction level of at least 25 db be incorporated into design.  

 

cc:  Aviation Authority Zoning Director/Legal/Records Management/Central Records  
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           AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

NOTE: THIS IS ONLY FOR ESTIMATE PURPOSES, BASED ON THE FEES AT THE TIME THE REVIEW WAS 
MADE. ACTUAL FEES WILL BE ASSESSED BASED ON PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND BASED ON 
THE FEE SCHEDULE AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. 

TO: DATE:

REVIEWER:

APPLICANT: PETITION NO:

LOCATION:

FOLIO NO:

Estimated Fees:

Project Summary/Description:

Zoning Review, Development Services

Ron Barnes, Impact & Mobility Fee Coordinator

Falcone & Associates, LLC

4505 Clewis Ave

040483.0000

05/20/2022

22-0682

(Fee estimate is based on a 1,200 square foot, Multi-Family Units 1-2 story) 
Mobility: $5,995 * 268 units = $1,606,660 
Parks: $1,555 * 268 units      = $    416,740 
School: $3,891 * 268 units    = $1,042,788 
Fire: $249 * 268 units            = $      66,732 
Total Multi-Family (1-2 story)  = $3,132,920

Urban Mobility, Northeast Park/Fire - 268 multi-family units



    AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 
 
TO: Zoning/Code Administration, Development Services Department  
 
FROM: Reviewer: Ryan L. Joyce Date:   June 02, 2022 

 
Agency:  Natural Resources  Petition #: 22-0682 

   
 
(  ) This agency has no comment 

 
  (  ) This agency has no objections 
 

( X) This agency has no objections, subject to listed or attached 
conditions 

 
  (  ) This agency objects, based on the listed or attached issues. 
 
 

1. An evaluation of the property identified mature trees warranting preservation 
that may include Grand Oaks. The applicant is encouraged to consult with 
staff of the Natural Resource Unit for design input addressing these trees prior 
to submittal of preliminary plans through the Land Development Code’s Site 
Development or Subdivision process. 

 
2. This site contains trees that qualify as Grand Oaks as defined by the Land 

Development Code (LDC).  All trees confirmed as a Grand Oak must be 
accurately located and labeled as such on the submitted preliminary plan/plat 
through the Site Development/Subdivision Review process.  Design efforts 
are to be displayed on the submitted preliminary plan to avoid adverse impacts 
to these trees.  This statement should be identified as a condition of the 
rezoning. 

 
3. Modifications to the approved GSP will be allowed in order to preserve Grand  

Oaks and other trees and/or Natural Resources requirements.   
 

4. Wetlands or other surface waters are considered Environmentally Sensitive 
Areas and are subject to Conservation Area and Preservation Area setbacks. A 
minimum setback must be maintained around these areas which shall be 
designated on all future plan submittals and where land alterations are 
restricted. 

 
5. Approval of this petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a 

guarantee that Natural Resources approvals/permits necessary for the 
development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any 



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.:  PD22-0682 REVIEWED BY: Randy Rochelle DATE:  4/26/2022

FOLIO NO.: 40483.0000                         

WATER

The property lies within the City of Tampa Water Service Area.  The applicant should 
contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

A inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately feet from the 
site)                                      . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however there 
could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of the 
application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include                           and will need
to be completed by the          prior to issuance of any building permits that will 
create additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the                Wastewater Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

A 4 inch wastewater force main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately
feet from the site) and is located with the west Right-of-Way of Clewis Avenue . This will 
be the likely point-of-connection, however there could be additional and/or different 
points-of-connection determined at the time of the application for service. This is not a
reservation of capacity.

Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to 
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include         
and will need to be completed by the          prior to issuance of any building permits 
that will create additional demand on the system.

    

COMMENTS:  The subject rezoning includes parcels that are within the Urban Service Area
and would require connection to the County's potable water and wastewater systems



impacts to trees, natural plant communities or wildlife habitat, and does not 
grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.  

 
6. The construction and location of any proposed environmental impacts are not 

approved by this correspondence, but shall be reviewed by Natural Resources 
staff through the site and subdivision development plan process pursuant to 
the Land Development Code.  

 
7. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning 

conditions and/or the Land Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more 
restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned otherwise. 
References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated 
conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of 
preliminary site plan/plat approval. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO:  ZONING TECHNICIAN, Planning Growth Management DATE: 13 Apr. 2022 

REVIEWER:   Bernard W. Kaiser, Conservation and Environmental Lands Management 

APPLICANT:   Elise Batsel PETITION NO:  RZ-PD 22-0682 

LOCATION:   4505 Clewis Ave, Tampa, FL  33610 

FOLIO NO:   40483.0000 SEC: 06   TWN: 29   RNG: 20 
 

 

 

  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 

 

 This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions. 

 

 This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions. 

   

COMMENTS:        . 
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              EXHIBITS SUBMITTED 

       DURING THE ZHM HEARING 

 





















HEARING TYPE:               ZHM , PHM, VRH, LUHO            DATE:_ _6-13-2022_______                 

HEARING MASTER:        Susan Finch & Pamela Jo Hatley                  PAGE: _1_OF 1__   

  

 

F:\Groups\WPODOCS\Zoning\Hearing Forms\Hearing – Exhibit List 

APPLICATION # SUBMITTED BY EXHIBITS SUBMITTED HRG. MASTER 
YES OR NO 

MM 22-0103 Isabelle Albert 1. Applicant Presentation Packer No 

MM 22-0103 Chris Capkovic 2. Opponent Letters No 

RZ 22-0083 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

RZ 21-0745 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

RZ 22-0319 Mitch Gologram 1. Proponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0416 Brian Grady  1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

MM 22-0416 Peter Pensa 2. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0444 Brian Grady  1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

MM 22-0558 Anne Pollack 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0561 Buddy Harwell 1. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0569 Mahaniah S. Jahn  1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0569 Thommen Thomas 2. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0569 Bill Meyers 3. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0682 Elise Batsel 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0689 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

MM 22-0689 Elise Batsel 2. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0689 Max Forgey 3. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0689 Robert Padilla 4. Opponent Presentation Packet No 
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NONE 
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